COMAR 13A.11.01.03-1B(1)

Division of Rehabilitation Services Fee Schedule, Rehabilitation Services Manual V (RSM V) Maryland State Department of Education, updated through May 2009

RSM V FEE SCHEDULES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Section | Page |
|--|------|
| 100 General Fees | 1 |
| 200 Community Rehabilitation Program Fees | 11 |
| 300 Workforce & Technology Center (WTC) Fees | |
| 301 Cost Estimates of WTC Services | 37 |
| 302 WTC Fee Schedule | 39 |

RSM V FEE SCHEDULES SECTION 100

GENERAL FEES

Updated 04/01/09

(Attachments to this Section: 100-1 Interpreter Services; and 100-2 Translation Services)

101 Payment Policy and Procedure.

- **101.01 Rate of Payment.** The Division shall pay for authorized services at a rate equal to the <u>lower</u> of:
 - a. The Provider's customary charge;
 - b. The maximum rate established in this "Division of Rehabilitation Services Fee Schedule", which incorporates by reference the fees established by Medicare for medical or surgical procedures (109% of the *Medicare Fee Schedule* for the Baltimore Metropolitan area).
- 101.02 Provision of Services. The use of the *Medicare Fee Schedule* for medical and surgical fees does not mean that all procedures included in that schedule may be arranged, provided, or paid for by the Division. Policy associated with the provision of certain services prevails including established restrictions, requirements for referral for Medical Advisor consultations, reporting requirements and management review and approval, as appropriate. (Refer to RSMs II and III for policy related to provision of services.)
- 102 State Contracts. Contracts for the purchase of certain goods have been established between vendors and either the State Purchasing Bureau or the Division of Rehabilitation Services (see RSM III, Section 1009). Goods on contract must be purchased through the contract. For information about computer hardware and software and closed Circuit Television (CCTV) systems on contract refer to the AT site on InDORS.
- **103 Hospital Fees.** Fees for hospital inpatient and outpatient services are those set by the Maryland Health Services Cost Review commission (HSCRC).
- **104 Exceptions to Published Fees.** Exceptions to the established fees require submission of a *Fee Exception/Approval Request* (RS-3h) through supervisory

channels to the Director, Disability Determination Services; Director, Office of Field Services; Director, Office for Blindness and Vision Services; or Director, WTC as appropriate (see RSM III, Section 1008.03).

105 Fees. To assist staff with the use of certain standard and routine medical evaluation and treatment services, a listing of services or procedures and approved fees follows, including medical services, psychotherapy and psychological testing, and physical medicine and allied medical services. In addition, fees are provided for services which are unique to the Division or otherwise not reflected in the *Medicare Fee Schedule*, including dental services, and vocational and allied services. All fees listed are per visit/session (time not defined) unless specified.

Note: If a medical/surgical service is needed which is not listed on the following tables, OFS and OBVS staff shall contact the Director, Office of Field Services; WTC staff shall contact the WTC Assistant Director for Administration, as appropriate, to establish the correct CPT code and fee. The DDS Medical Relations Office will handle fee exceptions for DDS.

Fee Updates. Fees based on Medicare rates are updated annually, and are effective April 1 of the year. Current updates are effective **4/1/09**.

105.01 Medical Services:

| CPT CODE | DESCRIPTION | FEE \$ |
|--|---|--------------------------------|
| 99204 | Specialist Examination | 160 per exam and |
| | | report. |
| 99203 | Health Status (GME) | 104 per . |
| 4 | | exam and report. |
| 90801 | Psychiatric Evaluation | 172 per |
| | ŕ | evaluation and report. |
| 90802 | Psychiatric Evaluation – Child (DDS Only) | 183 per evaluation and report. |
| 99214 | Attending Physician (DDS Only) | 104 per |
| | | evaluation and report. |
| | | and report. |
| Missed Appointment/ Not to exceed 25% of the cost of core examination/evaluation. DORS will pay missed | | issed |

| No Show Fees appointment/no show fee only if less than 24 hours | |
|---|---|
| | notice was provided and another consumer was not |
| | scheduled in place of the individual canceling. |

105.02 Psychotherapy and Psychological Testing:

| CPT CODE | DESCRIPTION | FEE \$ |
|----------|--|---|
| 90804 | Psychotherapy, physician or clinical psychologist (30 min.) | 76 per session 30 minute session. |
| 90806 | Psychotherapy, physician or clinical psychologist (45 – 50 minutes) | 105 per 45- 50 minute session |
| 90857 | Group psychotherapy, physician or clinical psychologist | 40 per session |
| 96152 | Psychotherapy, Clinical Social Worker or Licensed Clinical Professional Counselor | 24 per 15 minute session. |
| 96153 | Group Psychotherapy, Clinical Social Worker or Licensed Clinical Professional Counselor – per session | 6 per 15 minutes per person |
| 96116 | Comprehensive Mental Status Evaluation, Psychologist (DDS Only) | 27 per ½ hour; 1 ¼ hour maximum. |
| 96101 | Psychological Testing with Interpretation and Report \$94 per hour for a maximum of 2 ½ hours. Requires completion of the Referral for Psychological Services form (RS-4d). | 95 per hour; 2 ½ hour maximum. |
| | Sign language interpretation by the psychologist when testing consumers who are deaf, hard of hearing or deaf/blind who require this mode of communication. | 160 per evaluation |
| 96101 | Supplementary Tests (Psychologist). • For individuals in the VR or IL program, | 23.75 per ¼ hour |

| | supplementary testing in excess of one additional hour requires administrative approval. • For DDS, 1 hour maximum for supplementary tests. | |
|--|--|---|
| 96118 | Neuropsychological – maximum of 6 hours. Requires completion of the <i>Referral for</i> Neuropsychological Evaluation form (RS-4i) and approval of the supervisor and program director. Not to be combined with Psychological Evaluation 96101. | 122 per hour; 6 hour maximum, unless exception granted. |
| Missed Appointment/ No Show Fees | Not to exceed 25% of the cost of core examination/ evaluation. DORS will pay missed appointment/no show fee only if less than 24 hours notice was provided and another consumer was not scheduled in place of the individual canceling. | |

105.03 Physical Medicine and Allied Medical Services:

| CPT CODE | DESCRIPTION | FEE \$ |
|----------|--|-------------------------------------|
| | Hearing Screening | 27 flat rate |
| 92557 | Audiological Examination | 52 flat rate. |
| 92567 | Additional Audiological Testing - Tympanometry | 21 flat rate |
| 92568 | Additional Audiological Testing – Acoustic reflex testing | 21 flat rate |
| 92569 | Additional Audiological Testing – Acoustic reflex decay test | 17 flat rate |
| 92506 | Communication Evaluation by Audiologist (aural rehabilitation and/or auditory processing) | 169 flat rate |
| | Testing of Hearing Aid(s) – to determine if a hearing aid(s) is operable and if repairs are needed and feasible. | 49 for one hearing aid; 66 for two. |
| | Hearing Aid Evaluation – to determine the most appropriate aid(s) for the consumer. | 27 per ¼ hour |
| 99244 | Low Vision Evaluation | 208 flat rate |

| 92083 | Visual Field Test | 83 flat rate |
|--|--|-------------------------------------|
| | Low Vision Device (Fitting) | 55 flat rate |
| 92002 | Optometric Examination | 76 flat rate |
| 97003 and 95834 | Occupational Therapy Evaluation | 131 flat rate |
| 97001 and 95833 | Physical Therapy Evaluation – flat fee per evaluation | 119 flat rate |
| 97750 | Functional Capacity Evaluation by an occupational or physical therapist, with written report, maximum 4 hours | 33 per ¼ hour |
| | Medical Functional Evaluation by an occupational or physical therapist, with written report, maximum 4 hours | 32 per ¼ hour |
| 97530 | Physical Therapy/Occupational Therapy Treatment | 33 34 per ¼ hour |
| | Podiatry Evaluation | 79 flat rate |
| 92506 | Speech & Language Evaluation | 169 flat rate |
| 92507 | Speech & Language Treatment | 70 flat rate per session |
| 92607 | Augmentative Communication Evaluation | 174 first hour |
| 92608 | Augmentative Communication Evaluation | 34 each additional 30 minutes |
| 92609 | Augmentative Communication Treatment | 93 per session |
| Missed Appointment/ No Show Fees | Not to exceed 25% of the cost of core examination/ evaluation/treatment session. DORS will pay missed appointment/no show fee only if less than 24 hours notice was provided and another consumer was not scheduled in place of the individual canceling. | |

105.04 Vocational and Allied Services:

| DESCRIPTION | FEE |
|--|--|
| DESCRIPTION | |
| Missed Appointment/ No Show Fees – applies to services in this section (105.04) only if indicated. | Not to exceed 25% of the cost of core examination/evaluation/service. DORS will pay missed appointment/no show fee only if less than 24 hours notice was provided and another consumer was not scheduled in place of the individual canceling. |
| College/University Training | Customary charge for Maryland public institution; first 60 credits of bachelor's degree not to exceed Montgomery College in-state rate unless exception granted; for out-of-state or private, up to maximum in-state rate per credit hour or semester established for attendance at the Univ. of Md. College Park, unless exception granted. Consistent with policy in RSM II, Section 1500. |
| Full Service Vehicle Inspection | \$100 |
| GED Examination | \$45 |
| GED Re-Testing | \$45 |
| Translators – Foreign Language | LLE-LINK (see <u>Attachment 100-2</u>); or as negotiated |
| Interpreters – Deaf and Deaf/Blind | Customary charge (see Attachment 100-1 for guidelines). "No show" fees are provided in accordance with the agreement with the agency/interpreter. |
| Maintenance Payments | Maximum of \$50 per week, except for off-campus room and board which may not exceed the room & board rate of the public in-state institution attended, or the University of Maryland College Park rate if attending a private or out-of-state institution. See RSM II, Section 1508.01. |
| Medical Record – Photocopy/Evidence | \$15 for retrieval, preparation and |

| of record | mailing |
|---|---|
| Written Abstract by Treating Physician | \$35 |
| Written Report, Allied Medical, e.g. OTs and PTs) | |
| | \$26 |
| Acquired Brain Injury Onsite Team Consult | \$24.00 per 15 minute unit with a 2 hour maximum per consumer |
| Orientation and Mobility Training Missed appointment fee applies. | \$52 per hour |
| Rehabilitation Teaching Missed appointment fee applies. | \$39 per hour |
| Personal Assistance Services Missed appointment fee applies. | Double the minimum wage |
| Provider Travel to consumer home or employer | \$35 per hour |
| Reader Services Missed appointment fee applies. | Double the minimum wage |
| Assistive Technology (AT) Services (provided by an approved individual or facility): Training; Equipment; setup, etc. | \$68 per hour |
| Missed appointment fee applies. | |
| Assistive Technology Evaluation – provided by an approved individual or facility. Missed appointment fee applies. | \$90 per hour for maximum of 3 hours |
| Transportation Services: | Not to exceed State rate; see RSM II, Section 717.04. |
| a. Private Vehicle b. Public Vehicle | |
| Travel Training Missed appointment fee applies. | \$35 per hour |
| Academic Tutoring Services Missed appointment fee applies. | \$27 per hour |
| Eyeglasses | |

| a. Frames and Single Vision Lenses | a. \$95 |
|---|---|
| b. Frames and Bifocals | b. \$115 |
| c. Contact Lenses (medically necessary) | c. \$150 |
| Vocational Skills Training – Proprietary Schools (Certified by Maryland Higher Education Commission or U.S. Dept. of Education Approved Accreditation) | Not to exceed Montgomery College incounty rate; exception requires approval of regional director, see RSM II Section 1510. |
| Hearing Aids – based on the report and licensed audiologist. | recommendation of a DORS approved |
| Unit Cost to Vendor, including required accessories and options (contact the WTC audiologist if there are questions about the unit cost of a hearing aid). | Mark-up, including ear mold impressions and ear molds constructed of the recommended materials, including hypo-allergenic materials; fitting; hearing aid orientation and instructions; adjustments and programming; follow-up visits during the initial 30 to 90 day trial period. |
| Unit Cost to Vendor: \$400 and less, per aid | Mark-up: \$300 for first aid \$200 for second aid |
| Unit Cost to Vendor: \$401 - \$800 per aid | Mark-up: \$400 for first aid \$300 for second aid |
| Unit Cost to Vendor: \$801 and up per aid | Mark-up: \$500 for first aid \$400 for second aid |

105.05 Dental Services:

| COT | DECCRIPTION | Second Second |
|--|---|---------------|
| CPT | DESCRIPTION | |
| CODE | | |
| Missed Appointment/ No Show Fees | Not to exceed 25% of the cost of the oral examination. DORS will pay missed appointment/no show fee only if less than 24 hours notice was provided and another consumer | |
| | was not scheduled in place of the individual cand | eiing. |
| D0120 | Oral Examination | \$ 30 |
| | X-RAYS | |
| D0210 | Intraoral – Complete Series | 50 |
| D0220 | Intraoral – Single Film | 9 |
| D0230 | Intraoral – Each Additional | 7 |
| D0270 | Bitewings – Single Film | 12 |
| D0272 | Bitewings – Two Films | 16 |
| D0274 | Bitewings – Four Films | 23 |
| D0330 | Panoramic Film | 57 |
| | RESTORATION | |
| D2140 | Amalgam – One Surface | 42 |
| D2150 | Amalgam – Two Surfaces | 54 |
| D2160 | Amalgam – Three Surfaces | 67 |
| D2161 | Amalgam – Four Surfaces | 80 |
| D2190 | Pin Retention | 32 |
| D2330 | Composite Resin – One Surface | 57 |
| D2331 | Composite Resin – Two Surfaces | 71 |
| D2332 | Composite Resin – Three Surfaces | 89 |
| D2335 | Composite Resin – Four or More Surfaces | 112 |
| D2751 | Porcelain with Nonprecious Metal Crown | 419 |
| D2791 | Nonprecious Metal Full Cast Crown | 402 |
| D2892 | Steel Post and Amalgam in Addition to Crown | 143 |
| D2920 | Recement Crowns | 36 |

| | ROOT CANAL THERAPY | |
|-------|---|-------|
| D3220 | Vital Pulpotomy (excluding restoration) | \$ 76 |
| D3310 | Root Canal Therapy Anterior | 277 |
| D3320 | Root Canal Therapy Bicuspid | 335 |
| D3330 | Root Canal Therapy Molar | 424 |
| D3410 | Apicoectomy (separate procedure) | 245 |
| | PERIODONTICS | |
| D4210 | Gingivectomy or Gingivoplasty per Quadrant | 294 |
| D4341 | Scaling and Root Planning per Quadrant | 100 |
| D4910 | Periodontal Prophylaxis | 57 |
| | PROSTHODONTICS | |
| D5110 | Complete Denture Upper | 700 |
| D5120 | Complete Denture Lower | 700 |
| D5130 | Immediate Denture Upper | 700 |
| D5140 | Immediate Denture Lower | 700 |
| D5211 | Maxillary Partial Denture Resin Base Upper | 695 |
| D5212 | Maxillary Partial Denture Resin Base Lower | 695 |
| D5213 | Maxillary Partial Denture Cast Base Upper | 710 |
| D5214 | Maxillary Partial Denture Cast Base Lower | 710 |
| D5610 | Repair Broken Denture | 85 |
| D5710 | Rebase Complete Upper Denture | 280 |
| D5730 | Reline Upper/Lower Denture – Chairside | 190 |
| D5750 | Reline Complete Upper or Lower Denture (Laboratory) | 220 |
| D6241 | Bridge Pontic Porcelain Fused Nonprecious Metal | 475 |
| | ORAL SURGERY | |
| D7110 | Extraction – Single | 58 |
| D7120 | Extraction – Each Additional Tooth | 54 |
| D7210 | Surgical Extraction Erupted Tooth | 98 |
| D7220 | Impaction (Soft Tissue) | 116 |
| D7230 | Impaction (Partially Bony) | 170 |
| D7240 | Impaction (Bony) | 187 |
| D7241 | Impaction (Difficult) | 214 |
| D7250 | Root Recovery | 98 |
| D7310 | Alveoloplasty with Extractions per Quadrant | 89 |
| D9220 | General Anesthesia | 178 |

Division of Rehabilitation Services

CRP Fees RSM 5, Section 200

Following are fees the Maryland Division of Rehabilitation Services (DORS) pays for services provided to applicants and eligible individuals by Community Rehabilitation programs.

Description of Services and Fee Structure:

Career Assessment Services (CAS). The CAS model includes 5 types of assessment services: itemized; exploratory; community based; comprehensive and focused. A two-tiered fee structure is based on qualifications of staff and certification of the agency:

| Career | Fees – A (Certified Provider or | Fees – B (Standard) |
|------------------|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| Assessment | Staff) | |
| Service | , | |
| Itemized (1-2 | \$ 150 Flat Rate | \$ 130 Flat Rate |
| days) | \$ 37.50 No Show | \$ 32.50 No Show |
| Exploratory (3-5 | \$ 604 Flat Rate | \$ 525 Flat Rate |
| days) | \$ 151 No Show | \$ 131.25 No Show |
| Community Based | \$ 662 Flat Rate | \$ 575 Flat Rate |
| (3-5 days) | \$ 165.50 No Show | \$ 143.75 No Show |
| Comprehensive | \$ 932 Flat Rate | \$ 810 Flat Rate |
| (2-3 weeks) | \$ 233 No Show | \$ 202.50 No Show |
| Focused (2-3 | \$ 450 Flat Rate | \$ 390 Flat Rate |
| days) | \$ 112.50 No Show | \$ 97.50 No Show |

Job Coaching Services. Job Coaching may be provided outside of "supported employment," and within supported employment on an individual, enclave or mobile crew basis. A three-tiered fee structure has been established based on costs incurred by the provider:

| Job Coaching Service | Fees – A | Fees – B | Fees - C |
|----------------------------------|---------------|---------------|------------|
| Non-Supported Employment Job | \$38 per hour | \$31 per hour | \$25 per |
| Coaching | | · | hour |
| Individual Supported Employment | \$38 per hour | \$31 per hour | \$25 per |
| Job Coaching (up to 135 hours) | | | hour |
| Enclave Supported Employment Job | \$144 Flat | \$144 Flat | \$144 Flat |
| Coaching (14 weeks) | weekly rate | weekly rate | weekly |
| | | | rate |
| Mobile Work Crew Supported | | | |
| Employment Job Coaching | | | |

Job Development, Placement and Retention. The JDPR program is offered by many community providers and includes outcome payments for referral, placement and

retention. The rate is the same for all providers approved to provide JDPR, and all providers approved to provide JDPR provide all three elements:

| JDPR Phase | Fee Allowed |
|------------------------------|-------------|
| Referral | \$300 |
| Placement | \$500 |
| Retention (at least 90 days) | \$800 |

Acquired Brain Injury Program. DORS is the lead agency in implementing the Governor's Employment Initiative for Individuals with Acquired Brain Injuries (ABI Initiative) in collaboration with other interested stakeholders and entities. Primary features of this Initiative are an assessment protocol, intensive service delivery and provision by DORS of both short-term and ongoing supports needed in the workplace. It also includes a research component conducted by the University of Maryland Rehabilitation Program. Specific DORS counselors have been identified to provide services to all ABI Initiative participants.

| Service | Length of Program | Fee |
|-------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|
| Non-SEP Job Coaching | 135 hours | \$38 per hour |
| Extended Services (PES) | Ongoing | \$500 per month (includes |
| | | \$100 case management |
| | | and \$400 job coaching) |

| CRP | CAS | S (Fee | Aor | B – see abov | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other | |
|----------------------|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|---------------------|---------------------|--|-------|--|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | | | |
| Abilities Network | | | | | | | | Non SEP SEP Job Coaching , Individual , B | Yes | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abov | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|---|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|--|---|--|----------|----------------------------------|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| Alliance, Inc | A | A | A | A | A | 15 wks \$195/wk Computer/cl erical office support; mechan- ical/tech- nical/custo- dial 13 wks \$195/wk; food service; horticul-ture; floral design 8-12 wks \$195/wk customer | Adult Ed/Pre GED English as a Second Language (ESL), Mentally Ill/Substanc e Abuse, Psycho- Educational Training | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | Transpor tation available |
| | | | | | | 9-10 wks \$225/wk Hospit- ality Training 2 wks \$89/wk seeking/ job keeping | | | | |
| Appalachian Parent Association, Inc. | | | В | | | 15 wks, \$133/wk. | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual ; Enclave, A | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| ARC of Anne Arundel, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave B | | |
| ARC of Baltimore | | | | | | | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | e A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|--|---------------------|---|----------|----------------------------------|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| ARC of Carroll Co. | | | | | | 6-22 wks \$148/wk Production Food Service, Janitorial | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual ; Enclave, B | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| ARC of Howard County, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave A | | |
| ARC of Montgomery Co. | | | | | | Classroom 5 wks: \$330 per wk; internship up to 10 wks: \$220 per wk | | Non- SEP; Individual ; SEP Enclave, B | | |
| ARC Northern Chesapeake Region | | | В | | | | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| ARC of Prince George's County, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave B | | |
| ARC of Southern Maryland, Inc | | | | | - | | | SEP Individual Enclave B | | |
| ARC of Wash. Co. | A | A | A | A | A | 13 wks. \$160/wk | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual ; Enclave, A | Yes | |
| Archway Station | | | | | | | | SEP Individual , A | | |
| Ardmore Enterprises, Inc | | | | | | 16 wks \$198/wk | | | | Transpor -tation Available |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|----------------------|--|--|----------|--|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | 9 | | |
| Arundel Lodge, Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | 12 wks \$176/wk | Employee developmen t training 10 wks \$176/wk | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | | |
| Athelas Institute, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave B | | |
| Bay Shore Services, Inc | А | A | A | A | A | 1-12 wks \$250/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | |
| Bayside Community Network, Inc. | | | | | | 13 wks \$80/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave B | Yes | Transpor tation available |
| Benedictine School for Exceptional Children, Inc. | В | В | В | | В | 4-10 wks \$180/wk | | SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | |
| Blind Industries & Services of Md. | | | | | | 12 wks. \$358/wk; | Adv. Voc Trng; 24 wks; \$245/wk Directed Technologie s, 8-15 wks; \$350/wk. Pre-Voc Trng w/ residential 6-8 mos, \$240/wk (residential) | Non-SEP A | Yes | WINGS Summer Teen Trng, 5 weeks; \$2990 |
| Career Connections, LLC | В | В | | | В | | | | | |
| Career Insights | В | В | | В | В | | | | | |
| Careerworks | В | В | В | | В | | | | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | e A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|---|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|---------------------------|---------------------|--|----------|----------------------------------|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| Caroline Center, Inc. | В | В | В | | В | WAT 18 wks \$183/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave C | , | |
| Center for Life Enrichment, The Inc | | | В | | | 13 wks \$85/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A SEP | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| Center for Social Change | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave A | | |
| Change Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave/ Mobile Crew A | | |
| Charles County Freedom Landing, Inc. | | | В | | | | | SEP Individual B | | |
| Chesapeake Care Resources, Inc. | | | | | | 13 wks \$160/wk | | | | |
| Chesapeake Center, Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | 8 wks \$125/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave Mobile Work Crew C | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| Chesterwye Center, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual C | | |
| CHI Centers | A | A | A | А | A | 10 wks. \$160/wk | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual ; Enclave | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| Chimes, Inc. | | A | A | А | | 10 wks \$150/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | Aorl | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|-----|---------------------|---------------------|----------|--|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | 9 | - | |
| Colorado Center for the Blind, Inc. | | | G | | | | | | | Adjust- ment to Blindnes s Trng 9 mths \$2,530/ mth |
| | | | | | | | | | | Youth Services (Transitioning Youth with an IEP) 3 mths \$2530/ mth |
| | | | | | | | | | | College Prgm Course (room included) 3 mths \$2,530 mth (plus addition- al \$700 tuition fees (flat |
| | | | | | | | | | | Service Repre- Sentative Trng/ mth (room included) 6 mths \$2,530 mth |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | Aor | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|---|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|---------------------------------------|---|--|----------|-------|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| Columbia Lighthouse for the Blind | В | В | | В | В | 6 wks \$230/wk Job Readiness | Basic Computer Trng/Voc Skills Training 12 wks \$275/wk | Non-SEP A | Yes | |
| | | | | | | | Boarding Trng/Talking Keys 8 wks \$200/wk | | | |
| | | | | | | | Paths to Independen ce 12 wks \$350/wk | | | |
| | | | , | | | | Individual Computer Instruction Hrs varies \$65/hr | | | |
| | | | | | | | Training Internship Program 7 wks \$465/wk | | | |
| Community Behavioral Services, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave/ mobile crew A | | |
| Community Services for Autistic Children | | | | | | | | SEP Individual ; A | | |
| Community Support Services | | | | | | | | SEP Individual ; B | | |
| Crossroads Community, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Invididual A | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|---|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------|--------------------------------|---------------------|--|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus | | | g | | |
| Crossroads of John Hpkins Bayview Medical Center | | | В | | | 12 wks \$176/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | Tutoring \$27/hr GED Exam \$45 GED Re- testing \$45 Work- force Literacy Skills Enchanc ement Program 12 wks \$135/wk |
| Creative Alternatives | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| Cruse and Company | В | В | | | В | | | | | |
| Deaf Independent Living Assoc., Inc | | | | | | EDS 4wks/65 hrs \$330/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | |
| Delmarva Community Services, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave C | | |
| Dove Pointe, Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | 16 wks \$198/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Inidvidual Enclave B | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| eMerge, Inc. | | | | | | 13 wks \$102/wk | | | Yes | |
| Epilepsy Association of the Eastern Shore, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave A | . 1 | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | Aor | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|---|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------|---------------------|------------------|--|----------|-------|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus | | | 9 | | |
| Family Services, Inc. | | | G. | | | 16 wks \$125/wk | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual A | Yes | |
| Friends Aware | | В | В | | | 14 wks. \$120/wk | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual ; Enclave; Mobile Crew A | Yes | |
| Full Citizenship of Maryland, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual B | | |
| Garrett County Lighthouse, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual B | | |
| Go-Getters, Inc | | | | | | 1-6 mths \$90/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave Mobile Work Crew A | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | , | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | Aor | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|---|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|---|--|-------------------------------------|----------|-------|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | 9 | | |
| Goodwill Industries of the Chesapeake, Inc. Includes Step, Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | 6 wks \$124/wk clerk, retail store; custodial; hospitality nursing asst.; material processing material handler | 12 wks \$221/wk clerical and computer skills trng 10 wks \$162/wk custodial skill trng Occupationa I Skill Trng 14 wks; \$100/wk Human Service Trng 14 wks; \$100/wk Computer Skills Trng 13 wks; \$173 wk Customer Service | Non-SEP SEP Individual , A | Yes | |
| | | | | | | | Trng 8 wks; \$140/wk | | | |
| Goodwill Industries, Greater Washington | | | | | | 10 wks \$150/wk | Retail sales 10 wks \$250/wk Janitorial 4 wks \$208/wk Basic Computer 25 wks \$208/wk | | Yes | |
| | | | | | | | PC Specialist 25 wks \$208/wk; Evening Computer Trng 25 wks \$208/wk | | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abov | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|---|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|---|--|--|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| Goodwill Industries Monocacy Valley | | | | | | 12 weeks; \$200/wk. Retail sales, custodial, clerical, materials handling | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual A | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| | | | | | | 3wks@ \$200/wk | | | | |
| Guide Independenc e | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| Harbor City Unlimited, Inc | | | | | | | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | |
| Haven Psychiatric Rehabilitatio n Program, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave A | | |
| Head Injury Rehabilitatio n & Referral Services | В | В | В | | В | | Cognitive Retraining, 18 wks; \$540/wk. | Non- SEP; SEP Individual A | Yes | Neuro- psycholo gical Eval. (if not complete d within last year \$122 per hr max 6 hr. ABI Non SEP Job Coach- ing@\$38 |
| | | | | | | | | | | /hr Exten- ded SVS PES @ \$500/ Month |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------|-----|--|----------------|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus | | | g | | |
| Helen Keller National Center for Deaf-Blind Youths and Adults | | | | | | | Job Training and Employment Initial Assessment – 8 weeks @ \$450/wk-tuition; \$350/wk - Rm & Bd Training -13 wks @ \$450/wk \$350/wk - Rm & Bd. | | | AIM Program - length to be deter. \$450/wk \$475/wk- Rm & bd Tech- nology Short Term — length to be deter. Training Tuition — \$550/wk \$350/wk - Rm & Bd. |
| | | | | | | | | | | Confident Living Program for Senior Adults Seminar – 1wk @ \$500/wk \$300/wk – Rm & Bd. |
| | | | | | | | | | | Seminar - 2 wks @ \$500/wk \$300/wk - Rm & Bd. |
| | | | | | | | | | | Summer Seminar for HS/TY Seminar - 2 wks @ \$450/wk \$350/wk - Rm & |

| CRP | CAS | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|---------------------|--|---|----------|--|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | Full Day Tech Eval @ \$350/day Job Devel. & Place. during enroll- lment at HKNC - \$TBD |
| | | | | | | | | | | Follow up Staff Visits for former HKNC Students @ \$300/day |
| Holly Community, Inc. | | В | В | | | | Employment Developmen t Services 6 wks; \$332/wk | Non- SEP, A | Yes | |
| Horizon Goodwill (Hagerstown & Cumberland) | В | В | В | В | В | 13 wks. \$81/wk; | Job Readiness Workshop – 2 weeks; \$64/wk. | Non- SEP; SEP Individual ; Enclave B | Yes | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------|-------------|---|--|--|----------|--|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| Humanim, Inc Includes WorkFirst | A | A | A | A | A | EDS – 10 wks. \$232/wk (15 hrs or less) \$286/wk (more than 15 hrs) | S.O.S. (Start on Success) 16 wks \$232/wk Janitorial skills 10-12 wks \$235/wk REDI – up to 24 weeks, \$310/wk | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | Transpor -tation Available for Wood-side location Neuro-psycholo gical Eval. (if not complete d within last year \$122 per hr max 6 hr. Brain Injury Eval 4wks/ \$423 wk. BIP 18-22 wks \$423/wk Review BIP POC \$350 |
| Interdynamic | В | В | | В | В | | | | | |
| s | | | | | | | | | | |
| Interlink/Jane t D. Spry | В | В | | | В | | | | | |
| Jane Ranier, CVE | | В | | | | - | | | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|---|---|--|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | A | | g | | |
| Jeanne Bussard Center | | | | | | 12 wks.; \$166/wk Packaging, bench assembly, clerical, laundry, custodial, imprinting | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual ; Enclave B | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| Jewish Vocational Services, (JVS) Inc. Reisterstown Road | В | В | | | В | 8-15 wks \$191/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | |
| Jewish Vocational Services, (JSSA) Silver Spring | В | В | | В | В | 15 wks.; \$197/wk. | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual B | Yes | |
| Kent Center, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual B | | |
| League for People with Disabilities, The Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | 13 wks \$193/wk | Employee Develop. Services for Deaf and Hard of Hearing 13 wks. \$222 | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | ABI Non SEP Job Coach- ing@\$38 /hr Exten- ded SVS PES @ \$500/ Month |
| Lt. Jos. P. Kennedy Institute | | | | | | 12-32 wks \$313/wk | | Non- SEP; SEP Individual A | Yes | |
| Linwood Children's Center, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave/ Mobile Crew B | | |

| CRP | CAS | S (Fee | Aorl | B – see abov | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other. |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|--|---|--|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| Lions World Services for the Blind | | | | | | | Evaluation up to 30 days/\$3,675 month IRS contact Collection Rep 4 months/ \$1,695 month IRS Ser. Ctr Collection Rep 4 months/ \$1,695 month IRS Taxpayer Ser. Rep 5 months/ \$1,695 month | | | Dorm/ \$1080 month Room & Board/ \$50 per day Room only/ \$35 day |
| Lower Shore Enterprises, Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | 4 wks \$240/wk Mobile WAT for transitioning youth 4weeks or 2 week option \$332/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | Transpor -tation \$43/wk Ind Living Life Skills Training 6wks/ \$260/wk Rehab- ilitation teaching for Blind and Visually Impaired @ \$39/hr |

| CRP | CAS | S (Fee | A or l | B – see abov | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------|---|---|---|----------|--|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus | | | g | | |
| Louisiana Center for the Blind, Inc. | | | | | | | | | | Adjust- ment to Blindnes s (includes , tuition and housing- 6-9 mths \$3200/ month |
| Maple Shade Youth and Family Services, Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | WAT/ EDS 8-16 wks \$213/ Wk | | Non-SEP B | | |
| Maryland Community Connection | | | | | 2 | | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | | |
| Md. Neuro- rehab Found. | | В | | | , | | Head Injury Day Program 12-24 wks; \$700 per week Employee Dev. Prog. 12-24 wks \$550/wk | | . : | ABI Non SEP Job Coach- ing@\$38 /hr Exten- ded SVS PES @ \$500/ Month |
| Melwood Horticultural Training Center, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave Mobile Work Crew A | | |
| Mental Health Center of Western Md., The | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |

| CRP | CAS | S (Fee | A or | B – see abov | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|-----------------------------------|---|---|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | , | 9 | | |
| Mosaic Community Services | | | | | | 12-24 wks \$153 | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | ABI Non SEP Job Coach- ing@\$38 /hr Exten- ded SVS PES @ \$500/ Month |
| National Rehabilitatio n Hospital, Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | | | | Yes | |
| NCIA | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave Mobile Work Crew A | | |
| Neuroscienc e Team, The Inc. | | | | | | | Cognitive Rehabilita- tion Program 8 wks \$655 | | | Neuro- Psycholo gical Assess- ment (if not available within last year) \$122/hr- 6 hr max |
| New Horizons Supported Services, Inc. | A | A | | A | A | EDS/ WAT 15 wks \$195/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | |
| New Phases | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| North Baltimore Center Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| Omni House, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or I | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------|--------------------------------|---|---|----------|--|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus | | | g | | |
| Opportunity Builders, Inc. | | | : | | | 13 wks \$125/wk clerical | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave B | Yes | Transpor tation available |
| Pathways Psychosocial Support Center, Inc | A | A | A | A | A | | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | Brain Injury Program Neurops ychologic al eval (if notcompl eted with last year) \$122 per hour 6 hr max Cognitive Voc'l |
| | | | | | | | | | | Rehab- ilitation Program up to 25 weeks \$591/wk |
| | | | | | | | | | | ABI Non SEP Job Coach- ing@\$38 /hr Exten- ded SVS PES @ \$500/ Month |
| PDG Rehabilitatio n Services, Inc. | | | | | | 12-16 wks \$240/wk | Intensive Employment Training 12 wks \$367/wk | Non-SEP SEP A | Yes | |
| Penn-Mar Organization, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave Mobile Crew B | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------|---------------------|--|--|----------|----------------------------------|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus | | | g | | |
| People Encouraging People, Inc. | В | В | В | | В | 15 wks \$154/wk | Office Technology 18 wks \$174/wk | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave Mobile Work Crew A | Yes | |
| Positive Transitions | | | | | | 13 wks \$210/wk | : | NON- SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | |
| Pride Industries | | | | | | | | Non-SEP A | Yes | ſ |
| Prologue, Inc. | | | | | | 12 wks \$189/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | |
| Providence Center, Inc | | | | | | 4-8 wks \$170/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | |
| Rehabilitatio n Opportunities , Inc. | | | | | | 13 wks. \$80/wk | | SEP Individual A | | Transpor -tation Available |
| Rock Creek Foundation, Inc | | | | | | 13 wks \$125/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | |
| St. Luke's House, Inc. | | | В | | В | 16 wks \$166/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave, A | Yes | |
| St. Peter's Adult Learning Center, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| Scott Key Center, Inc. | | | | | | 16 wks. \$125/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave, A | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |

| CRP | CAS | S (Fee | Aorl | B – see abov | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------|-----------------------|--|--|----------|-------|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus | | | | | |
| SEEC | | | | | | | | SEP Individual B | | |
| ServiceSourc e | В | | В | | В | 14 wks \$177.10 wk | NASA Goddard Customized Office Skills Training 90 days Intake and Assessment \$250 | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | |
| | | | | | | | Technical Instruction \$500 | | | |
| | | | | | | - | Placement/ Retention \$800 | | | |
| Shared Support Maryland, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or l | B – see abov | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------|--|---|-----------------------------------|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus | | | | | |
| Sinai Hospital of Baltimore for VSP and Return | A | A | A | A | A | 16 wks \$250/wk Blind/ Visually Impaired 13 wks \$250/wk | Comtemporary Office Technology Training 24 wks \$220/wk Win Through Work — Transition Youth Program 16 wks \$230/wk RETURN Day program and Community Re-Entry 9-18 weeks \$250/wk | Non-SEP A | Yes | Evaluation Core Package by Physiatrist, Speech pathologist, Occupational therapist 1 wk \$450/wk Neuro- psychol.I Eval (if one is not complete d within last year) \$122/hr 6 hr max ABI - (Return) Non SEP Job Coach- ing@\$38 /hr Exten- ded SVS PES @ \$500/ Month |
| Somerset County Development Center, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave B | - | |
| Southern Maryland Community Network, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| Southern Maryland Vocational Industries, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave A | | |

| CRP | CA | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|-------------|-------------------------|---|---|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | | | |
| Spring Dell Center, Inc. | | | | | | 13 wks \$132/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave A | Yes | Transpor -tation Available |
| Strong Solutions | В | В | В | В | В | | | | | |
| Target Community & Educational Services, Inc. | | | | | | 13 wks \$182/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual ; Enclave; B | Yes | |
| Treatment and Learning Centers, The Inc. | A | A | A | A | A | 10 – 12 wks \$360/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | ABI Non SEP Job Coach- ing@\$38 /hr Exten- ded SVS PES @ \$500/ Month |
| Union Memorial Hospital, Inc. | A | A | A | A | A | | | | | |
| United Cerebral Palsy of Central Maryland | | | В | | | | | SEP Individual B | | |
| United Cerebral Palsy of Prince George's and Montgomery Counties, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual B | | |
| United Cerebral Palsy of Southern Maryland Inc. | | | В | | | EDS 6wks \$170/wk | Employment Skills Training 2- 13 weeks \$170 wk | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave B | Yes | |

| CRP | CAS | S (Fee | A or | B – see abo | ve) | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin | JDP R | Other |
|--|-----------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------|-------------|----------------------|---------------------|--|----------|---|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi | Focus ed | | | g | | |
| Upper Bay Counseling and Support Services, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual Enclave B | | |
| Vesta, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| Village Family Network, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| Vocational Support Services, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Individual A | | |
| Washington County Human Development Council, Inc. | | | | | | | | SEP Enclave \$144 flat weekly rate | | |
| Way Station, Inc. Includes Turning Point | | A | A | A | | 16 wks \$201/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | ABI Non SEP Job Coach- ing@\$38 /hr Exten- ded SVS PES @ \$500/ Month |
| Worcester County Development Center, Inc. | В | В | В | В | В | 4-12 wks \$213/wk | | Non-SEP SEP Individual Enclave Mobile Work Crew B | Yes | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

| CRP | CAS (Fee A or B – see above) | | | WAT | Other Vocational | Job Coachin g | JDP R | Other | | |
|--|------------------------------|-------------|-----------------------|-------------------|---------------------|---------------------|---|-----------------------------------|-----|--|
| | Ite m. | Expl or. | Com m Base d | Comprehensi ve | Focus ed | | | | | |
| Work Opportunities Unlimited Contracts, Inc. | | | | | | | Youth Transition Services (Career Links) Job search skill assessment and training, Person- Centered Planning, Company Tours, Mock Interviews, Career Center Orientation Varies depending upon options \$38 hr | Non-SEP SEP Individual A | Yes | |

WORKFORCE & TECHNOLOGY CENTER FEES

301 Cost Estimates for WTC ServicesUpdated 4/09
The following are cost estimates for WTC Services to be used when preparing Individualized Plans for Employment (IPE) which include WTC services.
Estimates are based on FY2008 data.

| WTC Service Delivery Area | Service | Estimated Length of Program | Estimated Total Cost |
|------------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|
| Career Training & Technology | Auto Mechanics/Auto Detailing | 12 weeks | \$2,160 |
| | Auto Mechanics/Tire Service, Oil & Lubrication | 12 weeks | \$2,160 |
| | Auto Mechanics | 40 weeks | \$7,200 |
| | Computer-Aided Drafting & Design | 44 weeks | \$7,920 |
| | Customized/Partnership Training | individualized | \$772 |
| | Environmental Services/General Housekeeping | 20 weeks | \$3,600 |
| | Environmental Services/Grounds Keeping | concurrent with General Housekeeping | \$2,160 |
| | Environmental Services/Floor Technician | concurrent with General Housekeeping | \$2,160 |
| | Food Service | 20 weeks | \$3,600 |
| | Office Technology – Customer Service | 6 weeks | \$1,080 |
| | Office Technology – Administrative Professional | 24 weeks | \$4,320 |
| | Security Guard Training | 12 weeks | \$2,160 |
| | | | |
| CORF Assessment | Medical Functional Evaluation | 4 days | \$1,695 |

| CORF Treatment | OT Treatment | individualized | \$70 |
|----------------------------|--|----------------|-------------------------------------|
| | PT Treatment | individualized | \$70 |
| | Speech-Language Treatment | individualized | refer to vendor authorization |
| | | | |
| Employment Services | Employment Services | individualized | \$534 |
| | | | |
| Medical Services | Cognitive Strategies | individualized | \$617 |
| | Diabetic Services | individualized | \$52 |
| Medical Services with IPE | Psychiatric Counseling | individualized | \$452 |
| | | | |
| Pre-Vocational | Academic Instruction | individualized | \$462 |
| Services Training | CLST Program | 16 weeks | \$6,000 |
| | Employee Development Services | 10 weeks | \$1,400 |
| | GED Program | 12 weeks | \$1,296 |
| | MAST | 4 weeks | \$540 |
| | MSD Program | 8 months | \$800 |
| | | | |
| RTS Training | Adaptive Driving Training & Vehicle Modification | individualized | \$584 |
| | AT Training (Support Services, as needed) | individualized | \$965 |
| | | | |
| SBVI Training | SBVI Training | individualized | \$659 |
| | | | |
| | Addictions Counseling | individualized | * \$103 |
| Specialty Services with an | Room, Board & Recreation - Dorm | individualized | \$2,993 |
| IPE | Room, Board & Recreation - SRD | individualized | \$525 |
| | | | |
| Worksite Services | AT Training | individualized | \$227 |

302 WTC Fees

Updated 4/09

Following are fees for services offered by the Workforce & Technology Center (WTC), an organizational unit of the Maryland State Department of Education, Division of Rehabilitation Services. Included are the service category, service sub-category, service charge, charge unit and fee. This will expedite completion of Service Authorizations.

| Category | Subcategory | Charge | Unit | Fee |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|------|--------|
| Career Assessment Services | Comprehensive Assessment | Classroom Assessment – Comprehensive | Flat | \$0.01 |
| | | Comprehensive Assessment | Flat | \$932 |
| | Consultation | Consultation | Hour | \$35 |
| | | Travel – Consultation | Hour | \$35 |
| | Exploratory Assessment | Classroom Assessment – Exploratory | Flat | \$0.01 |
| | | Exploratory Assessment (includes travel, if appropriate) | Flat | \$604 |
| | Focused Assessment | Classroom Assessment –Focused | Flat | \$0.01 |
| | | Focused Assessment | Flat | \$450 |
| | Itemized Assessment | Classroom Assessment –Itemized | Flat | \$0.01 |
| | | Itemized Assessment | Flat | \$150 |
| | , | Travel – Itemized Assessment | Hour | \$35 |
| | | | | |
| Career | Automotive – Detailing | Automotive – Detailing | Day | \$36 |
| Training & Technology | | Post-Graduate Training: Automotive – Detailing | Day | \$27 |
| | Automotive – Mechanics | Automotive – Mechanics | Day | \$36 |

| | Post-Graduate Training: Automotive – Mechanics | Day | \$27 |
|------------------------------------|---|------|--------|
| Automotive – Tire, Oil & Lube | Automotive – Tire, Oil & Lube | Day | \$36 |
| | Post-Graduate Training: Automotive – Tire, Oil & Lube | Day | \$27 |
| • | CADD | Day | \$36 |
| Design & Drafting | Post-Graduate Training: CADD | Day | \$27 |
| Customized/Partnership Training | Customized Assessment | Day | \$36 |
| | Customized Training | Day | \$36 |
| | Customized Training – OJT | Hour | \$60 |
| | Customized – CNA | Day | \$82 |
| | Customized – Customer Service | Day | \$50 |
| | Customized – DEO | Hour | \$8.33 |
| | Customized – MOAA | Day | \$36 |
| | Customized – PCA | Day | \$36 |
| | Customized – WT | Day | \$48 |
| Floor Technician | | | |
| | Floor Technician | Day | \$36 |
| | Food Service | Day | \$36 |
| | Post-Graduate Training: Food Service | Day | \$27 |
| | Groundskeeping | Day | \$36 |
| Housekeeping | Housekeeping | Day | \$36 |
| Administrative | Office Technology – Administrative Professional | Day | \$36 |
| | Office Technology – Customer Service | Day | \$36 |
| | Security Guard Training | Day | \$36 |

| CORF Assessment | Audiology Services | Acoustic Reflex Decay Testing | 15 minutes | \$17 |
|--------------------|-------------------------------------|--|---------------|---------|
| | | Acoustic Reflex Testing | 15 minutes | \$21 |
| | | Audiological Examination | 15 minutes | \$26 |
| | | Communication Evaluation | 15 minutes | \$22 |
| | | Hearing Aid Services | 15 minutes | \$24.50 |
| | | Hearing Aide Test – 1 HA | 15 minutes | \$24.50 |
| | | Hearing Aide Test – 2 HAs | 15 minutes | \$16.50 |
| | | Hearing Screening | 15 minutes | \$26 |
| | | Travel – Audiology Evaluation | Hour | \$35 |
| | | Tympanometry | 15 minutes | \$21 |
| | Environmental Control Unit Services | ECU Assessment | 15 minutes | \$22.50 |
| | | ECU Support Services | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | ECU Training | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | Travel – ECU Services | Hour | \$35 |
| | Medical Functional Evaluation | Acoustic Reflex Decay Testing – MFE | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | Acoustic Reflex Testing – MFE | 15 minutes | \$21 |
| | | Audiological Examination – MFE | 15 minutes | \$26 |
| | | Communication Evaluation – MFE | 15 minutes | \$22 |
| | | Hearing Aid Services – MFE | 15 minutes | \$24.50 |
| | | Hearing Screening – MFE | 15 minutes | \$26 |

| | | OT Evaluation – MFE | 15 minutes | \$33 |
|---|------------------------------------|---|---------------|-------|
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Comprehensive | Visit | \$141 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Detailed | Visit | \$104 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Expanded Problem Focused | Visit | \$70 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Problem Focused | Visit | \$43 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (45) | Visit | \$160 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (60) | Visit | \$201 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Detailed | Visit | \$104 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Expanded Problem Focused | Visit | \$72 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Problem Focused | Visit | \$42 |
| | | PT – MFE | 15 minutes | \$33 |
| | | Tympanometry – MFE | 15 minutes | \$21 |
| | Occupational Therapy Evaluation | OT – FCE | 15 minutes | \$33 |
| | | OT Evaluation | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | Travel – OT Evaluation | Hour | \$35 |
| , | OT PDA | OT PDA | 15 minutes | \$17 |

| | Physical Therapy Evaluation | PT – FCE | 15 minutes | \$33 |
|------------------------|-----------------------------------|---|---------------|-------|
| | | PT Evaluation | 15 minutes | \$15 |
| | | Travel – PT Evaluation | Hour | \$35 |
| | | | | |
| CORF Treatment | Occupational Therapy Treatment | OT Evaluation – OT Treatment | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | OT Treatment | 15 minutes | \$34 |
| | | Travel – OT Treatment | Hour | \$35 |
| | Physical Therapy Treatment | PT Evaluation – PT Treatment | 15 minutes | \$15 |
| | | PT Treatment | 15 minutes | \$34 |
| | | Travel – PT Treatment | Hour | \$35 |
| | | | | |
| Employment Services | Non-WTC Training Graduates | Group Services – Non- WTC Grad | Day | \$50 |
| | | Individual Services – Non-WTC Grad | Hour | \$60 |
| | WTC Training Graduates | Group Services – WTC Grad | Day | \$50 |
| | | Individual Services – WTC Grad | Hour | \$60 |
| | | | | |
| Medical | | | | |
| Services with an IPE | Cognitive Strategies | Cognitive Strategies – IPE | Hour | \$23 |
| | Diabetic Services – IPE | Phys Services – Established Client: Comprehensive – IPE | Visit | \$141 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Detailed – IPE | Visit | \$104 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Expanded Problem Focused – IPE | Visit | \$70 |

| | Phys Services – Established Client: Problem Focused – IPE | Visit | \$43 |
|------------------------|---|---------|-------|
| | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (45) – IPE | Visit | \$160 |
| | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (60) – IPE | Visit | \$201 |
| | Phys Services – New Client: Detailed – IPE | Visit | \$104 |
| | Phys Services – New Client: Expanded Problem Focused – IPE | Visit | \$72 |
| | Phys Services – New Client: Problem Focused – IPE | Visit | \$42 |
| Medical Advisor – IPE | Medical Advisor – IPE | Consult | \$201 |
| Medical Services – IPE | Phys Services – Established Client: Comprehensive – IPE | Visit | \$141 |
| | Phys Services – Established Client: Detailed – IPE | Visit | \$104 |
| | Phys Services – Established Client: Expanded Problem Focused – IPE | Visit | \$70 |
| | Phys Services – Established Client: Problem Focused – IPE | Visit | \$43 |
| | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (45) – IPE | Visit | \$160 |
| | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (60) – IPE | Visit | \$201 |
| | Phys Services New | Visit | \$104 |

| | | Client: Detailed – IPE | | |
|----------------------|------------------------|---|---------------|-------|
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Expanded Problem Focused – IPE | Visit | \$72 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Problem Focused – IPE | Visit | \$42 |
| | | Skin Test – TB Intradermal – IPE | Flat fee | \$9 |
| | Psychiatric | Psychiatric Evaluation – IPE | Consult | \$172 |
| | Assessment – IPE | Support – IPE | 15 minutes | \$24 |
| | | Psychiatric Evaluation | Consult | \$172 |
| | | Psychotherapy 30 min | Visit | \$76 |
| | Psychiatric Counseling | Psychotherapy 45-50 min | Visit | \$105 |
| | | Support Counseling | 15 minutes | \$24 |
| Medical | | : | | |
| Services without IPE | Cognitive Strategies | Cognitive Strategies – no IPE | Hour | \$23 |
| | Diabetic Services | Phys Services – Established Client: Comprehensive | Visit | \$141 |
| | 4 | Phys Services – Established Client: Detailed | Visit | \$104 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Expanded Problem Focused | Visit | \$70 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Problem Focused | Visit | \$43 |
| - | | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (45) | Visit | \$160 |
| | | Phys Services - New | Visit | \$201 |

| | | Client: Comprehensive (60) | | |
|--|------------------------|---|----------|-------|
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Detailed | Visit | \$104 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Expanded Problem Focused | Visit | \$72 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Problem Focused | Visit | \$42 |
| | Medical Advisor | Medical Advisor | Consult | \$201 |
| | Medical Services | Phys Services – Established Client: Comprehensive | Visit | \$141 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Detailed | Visit | \$104 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Expanded Problem Focused | Visit | \$70 |
| | | Phys Services – Established Client: Problem Focused | Visit | \$43 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (45) | Visit | \$160 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Comprehensive (60) | Visit | \$201 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Detailed | Visit | \$104 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Expanded Problem Focused | Visit | \$72 |
| | | Phys Services – New Client: Problem Focused | Visit | \$42 |
| | | Skin Test – TB Intradermal | Flat fee | \$9 |
| | Psychiatric Assessment | Psychiatric Evaluation | Consult | \$172 |

| | | Support | 15 minutes | \$24 |
|--|---|---|---|------------------------------------|
| | | | 1010 | |
| Pre- Vocational Services Assessment | Academic Assessment | Academic Assessment | Hour | \$27 |
| | College Assessment | College Assessment | Hour | \$27 |
| | MAST | MAST | Hour | \$27 |
| | | | | |
| Pre- Vocational | Academic Instruction | Academic Instruction | Hour | \$27 |
| | CLST Program | CLST Program | Day | \$75 |
| Services Training | EDS Stand Alone | EDS Stand Alone | Week | \$180 |
| | EDS with Training | EDS with Training | Week | \$180 |
| | GED Program | GED | Day | \$27 |
| | Job Assistance Program for the Deaf | Job Assistance Deaf Group | Day | \$50 |
| | | Job Assistance Deaf Individual | Day | \$60 |
| | MSD Program | MSD | Day | \$50 |
| | Pathways | Pathways | No Fee | \$0 |
| | | | | |
| RTS Assessment | Adaptive Driving & Vehicle Modification Assessment | Adaptive Driving Evaluation | 15 minutes | \$22.50 |
| | | Travel – Adaptive | | |
| | | Driving & Vehicle Modification | Hour | \$35 |
| | | Driving & Vehicle | 15 | \$35 \$22.50 |
| | Assistive Assessment | Driving & Vehicle Modification Vehicle Modification | 15 | |
| | Assistive Assessment | Driving & Vehicle Modification Vehicle Modification Consult | 15 minutes | \$22.50 |
| | Assistive Assessment | Driving & Vehicle Modification Vehicle Modification Consult AT Assessment | 15 minutes 15 minutes 15 | \$22.50 \$22.50 |
| | Assistive Assessment AT Training (for assessment purposes) | Driving & Vehicle Modification Vehicle Modification Consult AT Assessment AT Support Services Travel – AT | 15 minutes 15 minutes 15 minutes 15 minutes | \$22.50 \$22.50 \$17 |
| | AT Training (for | Driving & Vehicle Modification Vehicle Modification Consult AT Assessment AT Support Services Travel – AT Assessment | 15 minutes 15 minutes 15 minutes Hour 15 | \$22.50 \$22.50 \$17 \$35 |

| | | | minutes | |
|-----------------------|---|--|---------------|---------|
| | | Support Services | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | Travel – AT Training (for assessment purposes) | Hour | \$35 |
| | Residential Modification | Residential Modification | 15 minutes | \$22.50 |
| | | Travel – Residential Modification | Hour | \$35 |
| | | | 5355 | 3 53 53 |
| RTS Training | Adaptive Driving & Vehicle Modification | Adaptive Driving Training | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | Consult | Travel – Adaptive Driving Training | Hour | \$35 |
| | | Vehicle Modification Consult – Training | 15 minutes | \$22.50 |
| | AT Training and Tech Support | Assessment | 15 minutes | \$22.50 |
| | | Group Training | 15 minutes | \$8.75 |
| | | Individual Training | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | Support Services | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | , | Travel – AT Training | Hour | \$35 |
| | | | | 1111 |
| SBVI | SBVI Assessment | SBVI Assessment | Hour | \$39 |
| Assessment | | Travel – SBVI Assessment | Hour | \$35 |
| | | | | 1000 |
| SBVI | SBVI Training | | | |
| Training | | SBVI Training | Hour | \$39 |
| | | Travel – SBVI Training | Hour | \$35 |
| | | | | |
| Specialty Services | Addictions Assessment – IPE | Individual Assessment – IPE | Session | \$70 |
| with an IPE | | Monitoring – IPE | Session | \$10 |

| | Addictions Counseling | Counseling – Group | Session | \$15 |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|---------------|---------|
| | – IPE | Counseling – Individual | Session | \$25 |
| | | Individual Assessment – Counseling | Session | \$70 |
| | | Monitoring – Counseling | Session | \$10 |
| | Room, Board & Recreation – Dorm | Dorm | Week | \$175 |
| | Room, Board & Recreation – SRD | SRD | Week | \$175 |
| Specialty | Addictions Assessment | Individual Assessment | Session | \$70 |
| Services without an IPE | | Monitoring | Session | \$10 · |
| | | | | |
| Worksite Services | AT Assessment – Work | AT Assessment – Work | 15 minutes | \$22.50 |
| | | Travel – AT Assessment – Work | Hour | \$35 |
| | AT Training – Work | AT Training – Work | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | AT Training – Work Support | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | Travel – AT Training – Work | Hour | \$35 |
| | Audiology – Work | Audiology – Work | 15 minutes | \$26 |
| | | Travel – Audiology – Work | Hour | \$35 |
| | Job Analysis – Work | Job Analysis – Work | Hour | \$60 |
| | | Travel – Job Analysis – Work | Hour | \$35 |
| | OT – Work | OT – Work | 15 minutes | \$17 |
| | | Travel – OT – Work | Hour | \$35 |
| | PT – Work | PT – Work | 15 minutes | \$15 |
| | | Travel – PT – Work | Hour | \$35 |